
 

Highways Committee

Tuesday 27 June 2017 at 6.00 pm
Boardrooms 7&8 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members:
Councillors: Councillors:
Southwood (Chair) Butt
Tatler (Vice-Chair) McLennan
Farah Miller
Hirani
M Patel

For further information contact: Tom Welsh, Governance Officer
tom.welsh@brent.gov.uk; 020 8937 6607

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Item Page

1 Apologies for Absence and Clarification of Substitutes (if necessary) 

For the Committee to note any apologies for absence from Members and 
clarification of any substitute Members at the meeting if need be.

2 Declarations of Interest 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Members are invited 
to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant personal, prejudicial 
interests or discloseable pecuniary interests in any matter to be 
considered at this meeting.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 6

To approve the attached minutes of the previous meeting on 27 March 
2017 as a correct record.

4 Matters Arising (If Any) 

To address any matters arising from the minutes (if any). 

5 Deputations (If Any) 

To hear any deputations received from members of the public in
accordance with Standing Order 69.

6 Petitions (If Any) 

7 Brent Council Parking Service Annual Report 2016-2017 7 - 46

The purpose of the Annual Report is to explain the aims and objectives of 
the Council’s Parking service and the key achievements of the last 
financial year. The Report includes a statistical analysis setting out 
information on the number of parking and traffic related Penalty Charge 
Notices (PCNs) issued for the period 2016/2017, the revenue and 
expenditure recorded in our Parking Account, and how the surplus on this 
account has been spent or allocated.



3

8 Any Other Urgent Business 

Any decisions taken urgently under this heading must comply with the 
provisions outlined in Standing Order 16 (a) of the Council’s Constitution.

9 Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Highways Committee is scheduled for 16 October 
2017. 

 Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting.

 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public.





LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Held on Monday 27 March 2017 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillors Southwood (Chair), Butt and Hirani

1. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Patel and Farah. 

2. Declarations of Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests, or other interests, declared by 
Members.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 January 
2017 be approved as an accurate record of the meeting, subject to the following 
amendments: 

(i) In the fifth paragraph of the ‘Medway Gardens Petition’ agenda item, the 
minutes make clear that concerns had initially been raised on one of the 10 
completed roads, rather than there being no concerns, and that the Council 
had been working to address these; and

(ii) Resolution (iii) of the ‘Medway Gardens Petition’ agenda item, be made 
clearer in that the Committee was recommending that the Council continue 
to review and update its communications policy for consultation with 
residents on road maintenance issues, and that the Highways Committee did 
not have the power to change this policy itself. 

4. Matters Arising (If Any) 

There were no matters arising. 

5. Deputations (If Any) 

The Chair noted that a formal deputation from Mr Robert Dunwell (on behalf of 
Qara Group of Associations) had been received in respect of Agenda Item No.7, 
Motorcycles in Bus Lanes. The Committee RESOLVED that:

(i) In accordance with Standing Order 69, the deputation be heard in relation to 
the agenda item Mr Dunwell wished to speak on; and  



2
Highways Committee - 27 March 2017

(ii) The agenda be re-arranged to hear the Motorcycles in Bus Lanes item 
before the Petition for Road Safety Improvements near Wykeham Primary 
School.  

6. Motorcycles in Bus Lanes 

The Chair invited Mr Robert Dunwell (representative of Qara Group of Associations) 
to address the Committee. Mr Dunwell outlined that he had spoken to a number of 
motorcycle and scooter dealerships and had been in contact with hundreds of 
motorcyclists to conduct a ‘straw poll’ and gather feedback on the proposals being 
put forward by the Council. He also noted that on a personal basis he was a car 
driver, motorcyclist and pedal cyclist and would use all three modes of transport to 
get around the borough on a regular basis. Mr Dunwell stated that, on the whole, 
the proposals for a trial of motorcycles in bus lanes had been welcomed by these 
stakeholders with a high level of support. The Committee heard that it was felt that 
advantages (specified in paragraph 3.15 of the report) were agreeable and 
outweighed the disadvantages. He highlighted, in particular, the positives of 
improving road safety and the potential for reducing motorcycle casualties. Mr 
Dunwell concluded that it was appreciated that the Council was taking these steps 
to introduce this trial. 

The Chair then invited Tony Kennedy (the Council’s Head of Highways and 
Infrastructure) to give the Committee a further overview of the proposals. Mr 
Kennedy outlined that the report provided information on a proposed 24 month trial 
for allowing motorcycles to use bus lanes on the A404 corridor. The Committee 
heard that the data captured from this would inform a future policy decision on 
allowing motorcycles to use bus lanes borough-wide. He noted that the Council 
planned to publicise the trial widely and that Officers would continue to liaise with 
Transport for London (TfL) on initiatives which ensured motorcyclists adhered to the 
speed limits within bus lanes, and also reduced traffic speeds at accident hot spots. 
Mr Kennedy continued that there were currently 31 bus lanes in Brent and that if the 
trial provided successful outcomes the plan would ultimately be to roll out this policy 
to every bus lane in the borough. He highlighted that TfL supported the trial and 
that two neighbouring Councils (Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea and 
City of Westminster) had recently trialled this proposal with positive results. He 
concluded that the trial would be monitored and evaluated against a host of 
different criteria and that a more detailed report which assessed the trial would be 
provided at a future meeting of the Highways Committee. 

Questions arose on whether it was necessary to have a 24 month trial, considering 
the large, positive evidence base there was already on allowing motorcycles in bus 
lanes, and also whether the trial could be expanded to include more roads with bus 
lanes rather than just the A404. Tony Kennedy stated that the Council did consider 
proposals for a borough-wide trial, but this would have been more expensive at this 
stage and would have required further budget considerations. He also stated that a 
longer time period allowed more time for perception surveys with motorcycle groups 
and TfL alongside analysis of the data captured against the key evaluation criteria. 
He did however state that the trial period could be shortened to a degree under 
experimental powers, which was welcomed by the Committee. 

Members raised questions about how this scheme could be linked to a road safety 
campaign to educate both drivers and motorcyclists on the dangers of speeding 



3
Highways Committee - 27 March 2017

and the increased risk of accidents that this caused. It was felt that this would be 
particularly important for motorcyclists who had j
[...]
ns; 

(iii) The Council’s Head of Highways and Infrastructure report back to the next 
meeting of the Highways Committee (provisionally set as June 2017) on the 
initial data from the first few months of the trial. This report would look to 
discuss the viability of shortening the trial period further, subject to positive 
feedback and bring a recommendation for borough-wide implementation 
forward or for the trial to be expanded to include additional suitable roads 
with bus lanes;

(iv) The Council’s Head of Highways and Infrastructure to report back to a future 
meeting of the Highways Committee (provisionally January 2018) with more 
detailed data from the trial and make recommendations on a decision to 
allow motorcyclists to use all bus lanes across the borough; and 

(v) The Council’s Head of Highways and Infrastructure ensure the pilot was 
publicised widely using local motorcycle traders and dealers to promote the 
scheme.



4
Highways Committee - 27 March 2017

7. Petition for Road Safety Improvements Near Wykeham Primary School 

Tony Kennedy introduced the report which informed the Committee of a petition 
from parents at Wykeham Primary School and which requested that the Council 
improve road safety around the school. The deadline for signatures in support of 
the petition closed in December 2016 and was ultimately signed by 160 people, 
validated by the Council’s Governance Team. The report outlined the signatories’ 
specific concerns about the safety of the children at the school including the risk of 
children being knocked down by cars on the pavement or whilst they crossed the 
road and also the damage being caused to the pavements by cars parking on them. 
Mr Kennedy highlighted that the report included that there had been two accidents 
within the last three years (paragraph 3.12) around the school, but neither of these 
were school related or had involved children at the school. The Committee heard 
that the Council had met with the lead petitioner to discuss concerns and had 
identified improvements in this area which included: enforcing ‘school – keep clear’ 
markings using CCTV equipped vehicles; additional guard railing to ensure 
pedestrians or children could only cross at crossing points; plus new bollards and 
trees on Annesley Close and Ardley Close to address the issue of cars parking on 
the pavements. Mr Kennedy concluded that the petitioners had appeared to be 
satisfied with the outcome after meeting with Council Officers. 

Members noted the importance of the School’s Bronze Accredited Travel Plan and 
what could be done to encourage further improvement and whether this could be 
linked to encouraging different methods of getting to school. Tony Kennedy stated 
that the Council encouraged all schools in the borough to create and implement a 
travel plan. He noted that the Council provided assistance to schools on creating 
these and actively wanted schools to work with them to improve their plans to 
achieve a higher accreditation. He explained to the Committee that the 
accreditation was provided by TfL and was valid over a two-year period. 

Questions also arose on the issue of parking and the problem it was causing in 
“making families squeeze against the fences”, Members questioned how this could 
be specifically addressed. Tony Kennedy stated that the Council could potentially 
further assess the parking on the affected roads and consider proposals such as 
having parking only being allowed on one side of the road or having footway 
parking only after 6pm but he highlighted that this would need a necessary 
consultation period with residents.      

RESOLVED that: 

(i) The contents of the petition from concerned parents and the issues that were 
raised regarding road safety improvements near Wykeham Primary School 
be noted; 

(ii) The outcome of officer’s investigations be noted; 

(iii) The Council’s Head of Highways and Infrastructure be instructed to 
implement the actions identified within this report;

(iv) The Council’s Head of Highways and Infrastructure be instructed to 
undertake any necessary statutory and non-statutory consultation for 
engineering improvement measures, and implement the scheme where there 



5
Highways Committee - 27 March 2017

were no objections or representations or where he considered these to be 
groundless; 

(v) The School be strongly encouraged by the Committee to update its travel 
plan, working with the Council’s Safety and Travel Planning Team where 
necessary, to reflect the proposed changes in the report and to ensure that 
Local Implementation Plan (LIP) funding could be accessed to implement 
these; and

(vi) The Council’s Head of Highways and Infrastructure be instructed to review 
the existing arrangements for footway parking in Annesley Close, Aboyne 
Road and Ardley Close, particularly during school drop off and collections 
times with a view to improving pedestrian accessibility and safety. 

8. Any Other Urgent Business 

There was no urgent business to be transacted. 

9. Date of Next Meeting 

The Chair said that the next meeting of the Highways Committee would be known 
upon publication of the Council’s annual programme of meetings for 2017/18.

The meeting was declared closed at 7.38 pm

COUNCILLOR ELEANOR SOUTHWOOD
Chair





Highways Committee
27 June 2017

Report of the Operational Director, 
Environmental Services

For Decision Wards Affected: 
All 

Parking Annual Report 2016-17

1.0 Summary

1.1 Brent Council is committed to providing a high quality parking service and a fair, consistent 
and transparent approach to parking and traffic enforcement. We hope that the publication of 
statistical and financial information will support achievement of these objectives. The purpose 
of the Annual Report is to explain the aims and objectives of the Council’s Parking service 
and the key achievements of the last financial year. The Report includes a statistical analysis 
setting out information on the number of parking and traffic related Penalty Charge Notices 
(PCNs) issued for the period 2016/2017, the revenue and expenditure recorded in our Parking 
Account, and how the surplus on this account has been spent or allocated.  

1.2 The Report also meets a key requirement set out in the Statutory Guidance issued under the 
Traffic Management Act 2004. This requires local authorities to produce and publish an 
annual report on parking enforcement activities. 

1.3 At its meeting on 25 July 2016, Cabinet specifically delegated to Highways Committee 
responsibility for approval of Parking Annual Reports from the 2016/17 report onwards. 

2.0 Recommendations 

That Highways Committee:

2.1 Approves for publication prior to October 2017 the Council’s Parking Annual Report 2016/17, 
as set out as the Appendix to this report, subject to amendment in respect of 2016/17 ETA 
data; and

2.2 Notes that additional information on the outcome of appeals to the independent appeal 
service, Environment and Traffic Adjudicators (ETA), in 2016/17, will be added to the 
published Annual Report in September 2017.



3.0 Background

3.1 The purpose of the Annual Report is to provide statistical and financial information relating to 
all aspects of parking, and traffic enforcement, operations. This includes the number of PCNs 
issued, the number of PCNs paid, the revenue and expenditure related to the enforcement 
activities recorded in the Parking Account, and how the surplus on the account has been 
spent or allocated.

3.2 Publication of the report allows residents, motorists, local businesses, and other interested 
parties easy access to information regarding last year’s parking and traffic enforcement 
operations. The report will be published on the Council’s website.

4.0      Executive Summary

The table below summarises Key Performance Indicators agreed for the Parking service in 
2016/17, as well as performance in previous years for comparison. 

Key Performance Indicators 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

PCNs issued by Civil Enforcement 
Officers for parking contraventions

75,458 87,347 99,145 103,363

PCNs issued by CCTV for parking 
contraventions

37,353 36,584 991 2,160

PCNs issued by CCTV for bus lane 
contraventions

5,681 11,362 8,370 10,349

PCNs issued by CCTV for moving traffic 
offences

24,029 27,512 73,990 72,221

Parking account: net revenue £7.914m £8.957m £10.119m £11.724m

4.1 Since 2015/16 the number of parking PCNs issued by CCTV has dropped by almost 95%, 
following the introduction of the Deregulation Act 2015. This also had the effect of reducing 
enforcement revenue by an estimated £1.8m p.a. from 2015/16 onwards.  From 1st April 2015 
local authorities have only been able to enforce parking restrictions through CCTV in the 
following areas: school Keep Clear zig-zag markings; bus stops; red routes; and bus lanes. 
Enforcement of moving traffic contraventions is not affected. The restrictions on CCTV use 
have had a particularly detrimental impact on authorities’ ability to enforce parking restrictions 
if drivers are present and able to avoid a PCN being issued by driving away. Typically these 
are drivers waiting for children in the locality of schools, or vehicles parked illegally in 
commercial areas with the driver nearby. An increase in the number of CCTV-issued parking 
PCNs in 2017 has resulted from focused action to reduce the number of illegally parked 
vehicles blocking bus lanes in Harlesden.

4.2 To address the parking enforcement gap caused by the 2015 Deregulation Act, additional 
CEOs were deployed on-street from 1st April 2015, and improvements were made to the 
efficiency and effectiveness of CEOs during their deployed hours. Since then parking PCNs 
issued by Civil Enforcement Officers have increased by almost 20%, reflecting more 
effective deployment and higher levels of activity.   

4.3 PCNs issued for bus lane contraventions increased by almost one quarter. This reflects a 
high
[...]
ntre has reduced waiting times and abandoned calls, and thereby reduced both call 
volumes and complaints about telephone service standards. Finally, all correspondence 
concerning disputed PCNs and associated debt recovery is being dealt with through the 
statutory appeals process as required by law.  

4.6 Payment for parking using mobile phones and tablets continues to show strong growth.  In 
2016/17, 59% of on-street parking payments were made using the Council’s cashless parking 
provider RingGo.  This compares with just 19% in 2012/13. In Brent’s car parks, 52% of 
bookings last year were cashless; compared to 20% in 2013/14.

4.7 Information on the Council’s 2016/17 record at the London-wide independent appeals 
service, Environment and Traffic Adjudicators (ETA), is not yet available. This data will be 
published in September, and will be added to the published Annual Report as soon as it 
becomes available. The most recent data available is from 2015/16 which showed a 36% 
decline since 2013/14 in the proportion of PCNs issued which were appealed to ETA. This 
shows increasing confidence amongst motorists in Brent’s enforcement decisions. There was 
also a 30% reduction from 2013/14 in the proportion of PCNs which were cancelled by ETA, 
showing an improvement in the reliability of civil enforcement undertaken by Brent.

 
4.8 Recovery of Penalty Charge Notice debt: Of the 188,093 PCNs issued in 2016/2017, 

129,433 were paid by 31st March 2017, an overall recovery rate in-year of 69%. Over the first 
6 months of 2017/18, the recovery rate of PCNs issued in 2016/17 is expected to eventually 
rise to at least 71%. The average yield per PCN has remained at £51.50. Both the average 
value and recovery rate have remained steady throughout the past two years as we continue 
to make improvements in the quality of the PCNs issued and in the collection of outstanding 
debt. This performance puts Brent in the top rank of performance nationally, in line with 
industry benchmarked standards. Strong debt recovery performance is a significant factor in 
making enforcement an effective deterrent.



4.9 The Parking service undertook a borough-wide consultation in April 2016, seeking the 
views of residents, local businesses and schools on a number of proposals to changes in the 
way the council manages, and charges for, on-street parking within Controlled Parking Zones 
(CPZs). A series of focus groups, a public meeting and attendance at the Brent Connect 
Forums were also arranged as part of the consultation. A total of 3,319 responses were 
received through our engagement with residents that helped shape and deliver changes to 
parking management.

4.10 Working with the local business community to address a series of parking concerns in the 
Lower Place Industrial Estate, Stonebridge, the council successfully introduced the borough’s 
first ever business specific CPZ in November 2016. The scheme provides business permits 
and a new flexible ‘business visitor’ permit. The scheme also included comprehensive 
refurbishment and clearance of abandoned vehicles from the Disraeli Road car park. The car 
park has subsequently been awarded ParkMark accreditation (see below).

4.11 The Council operates 12 public car parks across the borough, including the Brent Civic Centre 
car park which is managed by Bilfinger Europa on behalf of the council. These car parks 
provide a combined total of 893 spaces. The Metropolitan Police Park Mark aims to reduce 
crime and the fear of crime within parking facilities through the achievement of high standards 
in lighting, signage, cleanliness and surveillance. Prior to April 2016 just two of our car parks 
(Elm Road and St John’s Road) had secured the Park Mark Award. In 2016/17, six more car 
parks gained accreditation, bringing the number of accredited car parks to eight. 

4.12 Vehicle ownership has continued to decline in areas covered by CPZs, as shown in the table 
below. Correspondingly, revenue
[...]
ponding to PCN Enquiries 

The Council seeks to provide a transparent and fair parking enforcement service. 

Motorists who feel that they have been unfairly issued with a Penalty Charge Notice may 

contest the charge by writing to the Council. The Council has a dedicated and qualified 

specialist team who consider each case based upon its own merits. All formal 

correspondence is handled within the statutory time periods allowed for response. 

 

Since its launch in 2014, the council’s web based service has seen major improvements 

in the online customer experience. The service allows customers to view specific details 

about PCNs they have received, submit a challenge or representation, monitor the 

progress of the representation, view photos of the incident, and make a payments.   

 

This is a significant enhancement to the council’s service and provides motorists with 

access to far more information than they had previously. This means that motorists are 

able to make an informed decision about whether or not to challenge the Notice or make 

representations; and should they decide to challenge, they will have a greater amount of 

evidence to refer to. 

 

Should a motorist remain unhappy with our final decision, they may make an appeal to 

the independent appeals service who will make an impartial decision based upon the 

merits of the case in question.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A significant improvement to the quality and consistency of letters to drivers has also 

been achieved when in December 2016, the service introduced a new software 

application, Response Master. This has allowed for correspondence to be provided in 

plain English with a consistent level of clarity, application of council policies and legal 

compliance. 

London Tribunals is the new name for the Parking and Traffic Appeals Service 

(PATAS) which supports the Environment and Traffic Adjudicators (ETA). Cases are 

heard at London Tribunals:  

Chancery Exchange, 10 Furni
[...]
ov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/479849/final-

statutory-guidance.pdf 

 

 

 

Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 

Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 0JF. 

Parking Service 020 8290 8300 

11. Useful Links 

http://www.brent.gov.uk/
https://www.brent.gov.uk/services-for-residents/parking/
https://www.brent.gov.uk/media/16403337/parking-strategy-2015.pdf
https://www.brent.gov.uk/your-council/transparency-in-brent/performance-and-spending/council-performance/parking-service-annual-report/
https://www.brent.gov.uk/your-council/transparency-in-brent/performance-and-spending/council-performance/parking-service-annual-report/
http://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk/services/parking-services
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/479849/final-statutory-guidance.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/479849/final-statutory-guidance.pdf
http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwi2l7S6gMvNAhWjKMAKHag9C0QQjRwIBw&url=http://wembley.blogontheblock.com/2013/06/10-things-about-brent-civic-centre/&psig=AFQjCNESxGs2CqFSUY51Z8TN59-eZPoNoQ&ust=1467212902201052

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Brent Council Parking Service Annual Report 2016-2017
	Appendix A - Full Parking Annual Report




Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Held on Tuesday 27 June 2017 at 6.05 pm

PRESENT: Councillors Tatler (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Hirani, Farah, Miller and M Patel 

1. Apologies for Absence and Clarification of Substitutes (if necessary) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Southwood (Chair), with 
Councillor Miller present as substitute. Councillor Tatler, as Vice-Chair of the 
Committee, acted as Chair of the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest 

There were no interests declared by Members.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 March 2017 
be approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters Arising (If Any) 

There were no matters arising from the minutes.

5. Deputations (If Any) 

There were no deputations to be heard by the Committee.

6. Petitions (If Any) 

There were no petitions to be discussed by the Committee.

7. Brent Council Parking Service Annual Report 2016-2017 

Gavin Moore (the Council’s Head of Parking and Lighting) introduced the report 
which set out the key achievements of the Council’s Parking Service over the last 
financial year, alongside key aims and objectives for the coming year. Mr Moore 
explained that whilst the publication of the annual report fulfilled a statutory duty in 
accordance with the Traffic Management Act 2004, the Council’s Parking Team 
viewed the Annual Report as an important opportunity to be open and accountable 
to residents. He had therefore brought the draft report to Members for comment and 
endorsement in advance of the statutory publication date.  

Mr Moore outlined a summary of the key achievements over the past year, as 
detailed within the report, which included: a gradual increase in Parking Charge 



2
Highways Committee - 27 June 2017

Notices (PCNs) issued by Civil Enforcement Officers (CEOs); an increase in PCNs 
issued by Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) cameras for both parking 
contraventions and bus lane contraventions; enhanced productivity from CEOs; a 
lower number of complaints from residents about the service; a continued strong 
performance on debt recovery; a further increase in cashless on-street parking 
payments; the introduction of the borough’s first business specific CPZ and 
accompanying ‘business visitor’ permit; and a substantial increase in the number of 
car parks in Brent which had secured the ‘Park Mark’ safer parking accreditation 
award. Mr Moore stated that it was hoped that the enforcement progress would 
assist in driving up traffic and driving standards across the borough.

Members welcomed the report from officers and it was felt that the progress made 
had been very positive. Questions arose on what could identifiably be improved 
from the Parking Service in the coming year. Gavin Moore stated that the quality of 
enforcement, and the adjudication of representations, could continue to be 
improved to try to avoid PCNs being issued in error. He noted that, staffing wise, 
the parking team were looking to recruit to a specific post to drive up quality within 
the service in order to address this, and another post to deal specifically with 
presenting Brent’s case at independent appeal hearings. The Committee also heard 
that there was additional work planned to remove both older, poorly functioning pay 
and display machines, and those machines which were not in regular use. It was 
additionally explained that a further ten cameras for capturing moving traffic 
contraventions were planned to be introduced in 2017. 

Members asked for detail on the approach that the Parking Team had been taking 
around schools, as it was felt that busy school drop-off times could often lead to 
illegal parking or anti-social behaviour. Gavin Moore explained that enforcement 
around schools was difficult at peak times but that the Council had been taking 
steps to address this. He explained that the difficulties caused by the Deregulation 
Act 2015 which had restricted CCTV use on locations that parking PCNs could be 
issued. This was a particular problem when CEOs were deployed, as drivers who 
were parked illegally were more likely to drive away before being issued with a 
PCN. Mr Moore outlined that the Council had been trialling a re-deployable camera 
with the aim to capture contraventions on school’s ‘keep clear’ zig-zag markings, 
which was permitted under the Deregulation Act. He noted that it was clear that the 
threat of a PCN was an effective deterrent and it was hoped that this approach 
would prove to be effective over the course of the trial period. 

Specific questions were asked on whether more could be done to issue PCNs for 
dangerous parking on red routes and also illegal parking on roads around the 
borough’s town centres. Gavin Moore stated that red routes were monitored and 
managed by Transport for London (TfL) rather than the Council, however he said 
that Brent reported any identified problem areas on these routes to TfL. He also 
explained that the Council always tried to respond to notifications and intelligence 
from residents on illegal parking around town centres and that deployment plans for 
CEOs were often amended to react to these. The Committee heard that problems 
in addressing these issues were often caused by a lack of CEOs available to 
respond, particularly at peak times. Mr Moore went on that there was a wider 
difficulty caused by a lack of supply of people applying to be CEOs. He noted that 
the CEOs were employed by Serco and were currently offered minimum wage. He 
outlined that ideally the Council and Serco would want CEOs to be paid London 
Living Wage, but that the Council could not instigate this under the current inter-



3
Highways Committee - 27 June 2017

authority agreement. He explained that the contract with Serco would be up for 
renewal in 2018 and that this issue could then be addressed. 

A Member of the Committee asked whether the Council could improve its approach 
on providing information and clarity to residents when pay and display machines 
were removed. Gavin Moore said that the Council replaced the machines with a 
sign that detailed the removal. Mark Fairchild (the Council’s Parking Projects 
Manager) added that the sign was also designed to include where information on 
the location of the nearest machine was, but officers acknowledged that this 
signage could sometimes be clearer. Officers outlined that any feedback would be 
taken on board. 

Discussions moved to customer feedback on the service more generally. Members 
questioned whether feedback obtained was positive and also whether the Council 
had captured any feedback from visitors to the borough. Gavin Moore stated that 
the number of complaints were reduced but that the Council would always continue 
to take resident feedback into account. He emphasised that the Parking Service 
aimed to reduce the numbers of appeals which were referred to the Environment 
and Traffic Adjudicators (ETA) independent appeals service. On feedback from 
visitors, Gavin Moore said this was largely only picked up directly where the service 
had issued a PCN. However, he noted that Brent residents frequently fed back the 
comments of their visitors. This had been important in 2016 when feedback had 
been decisive in ensuring that the Council’s permit system made appropriate 
provision for regular visitors to vulnerable residents. 

A question was asked by a Member on whether the Parking Team had been 
working alongside the Council’s new Town Centre Managers in order to manage 
parking demand in accordance with the Council’s wider objectives. Gavin Moore 
confirmed that the Parking Team had been working with the two new Town Centre 
Managers who were now in post (Wembley and Harlesden). He stated that it was a 
fast learning curve for both sides but there had been a lot of initial communication 
on issues such as: where the car parks and controlled parking zones (CPZs) were 
around town centres; which areas had high demand for parking; and the typical 
yield per parking bay.

Questions were raised on the business specific CPZ in Stonebridge ward 
(mentioned within paragraph 4.10 of the covering report) and whether there were 
plans to extend this to other areas within the borough, such as the business park in 
Park Royal. Mark Fairchild agreed that this was an area which had been considered 
in the past, but the work had been overtaken by the borough-wide consultation on 
CPZs. He agreed that Park Royal was an area that could be considered for a CPZ 
review if there were indications from businesses that this would be their preference.        

A question arose on whether the Council should be communicating more widely on 
the laws relating to parking on pavements throughout the borough. Gavin Moore 
said that the Parking Team worked closely with colleagues in the Highways Team 
who had the expertise in this area. He made clear that signage and formal 
decisions were vitally important to any PCNs issued in relation to pavement 
parking, and that both the Highways and Parking Teams would continue to ensure 
that this was consistent across the borough. 



4
Highways Committee - 27 June 2017

In response to a final question from a Member, Gavin Moore outlined that the key 
findings from the borough-wide consultation on CPZs was due to be discussed at 
24 July Cabinet meeting.

RESOLVED that: 

(i) The publication of the Council’s Parking Annual Report 2016/17, subject to 
amendment in respect of the 2016/2017 Environment and Traffic 
Adjudicators (ETA) data, be approved for publication prior to October 2017; 
and

(ii) It be noted that the additional information on the outcome of appeals to the 
independent appeals service, ETA, in 2016/17, would be added to the 
published Annual Report in September 2017. 

8. Any Other Urgent Business 

There was no other urgent business to be transacted.

9. Date of Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Highways Committee was scheduled for 
16 October 2017.

The meeting was declared closed at 6.44 pm

COUNCILLOR SHAMA TATLER
Vice-Chair, in the Chair


